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WEEKLY UPDATE: 
• ERC:  The Employee Recognition Breakfast is 6am to 9am on Friday, April 1st.  

Please see the attached brochure.  Hope you can join us for breakfast. 
• Bi-State:  Attached is the March 2016 Commission Packet. 
• Mall:  We are working with the new owner (Carver) in an attempt cancel the Mall 

TIF Agreement.  We have issued a letter through bond counsel and are awaiting 
response from the previous owners who control the TIF agreement. 

• ATEs:  Attached is IDOT’s 2014 ATE Report for Muscatine.  The department is in 
the process of preparing our 2015 report to IDOT. 

• IRD Agreement:  I am in the process of preparing the IRD Agreement between 
the City and Hotel as required by IEDA for disbursement of the hotel grant 
(State’s share of hotel/motel and sales tax from the IRD District) funds.  I hope to 
bring this forward in April for Council action. 

• GFOA:  The City has received a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in 
Financial Reporting for the Annual Financial Report for FY ended June 30, 2015.  
Please see attached.  

• ISO:  The Community Development office was recently reviewed by ISO.  ISO 
reviews and completes their analysis every 5 yeas and this year we maintained a 
classification of 4.  Please see attached. 

• Diagonal Parking Request:  Please see the attached temporary parking request 
along Chestnut Avenue.  The request has been sent to the Traffic Committee for 
review. 

• Hotel:  The Hotel is in the process of meeting with the Site Plan Review 
Committee prior to coming to the City Council to review their request and plans 
for the Mississippi Drive drop off area. 

• Ragbrai Update:  Please see the attached update provided by Janet Morrow. 
• Miss Drive:  Bolton & Menk should be returning to Muscatine in May or June for 

public and council review of their preliminary plans. 
• H/M:  Attached is the hotel/motel tax summary which has been updated for the 

most recent quarter (October-December, 2015).  A group of downtown business 
owners is working with the CVB and Chamber on a request for marketing (video 
and print) that the CVB will review at the April meeting. 

• Transfer Station:  Per Laura Liegois - Republic Services will no longer be accepting 
trucks at our facilities for the near future due to their baler breaking down and 
other changes in how they handle recycling within their company. However, they 
will be placing two large roll-off containers for recycling (including glass) at the 
Transfer Station. We will remove the green trailers at this point in time. They will 
also have large containers for cardboard. They will handle dumping both the roll 
off and cardboard containers. As for rent to us for the next 3 years, they will 
continue to honor the lease. At this point, they do not know for sure what they 
want to do with this portion of their recycling program.  In fact, they may direct 
all cardboard to Muscatine. The drop off will continue for small business and 

"I remember Muscatine for its sunsets. I have never seen any 

on either side of the ocean that equaled them" — Mark Twain 



residents. This has nothing to do with our curbside recycling program (different 
contract and budget) 

Additional Information: 

MUSCOM 

Tomorrow (3/14) we will be moving PSAP operations from upstairs ( old MUSCOM) 
to downstairs ( New). This will be a fluid process with additional personnel on duty 
and Motorola, RaCom ( hopefully), John K and Matt also available and in the vicinity 
for IT issues. This is just the physical move of daily operations to the new center 
and NOT THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NEW RADIO SYSTEM. Motorola has made 
some very temporary accommodations so we can use the old system until the 
switch can be made for the radio system. The move downstairs will be challenging, 
disorienting and as all moves are chaotic to some degree. Things will be in totally 
different places, routines changed and comfort levels invaded. We can and will 
adapt and overcome all of those issues and we will succeed. What I am asking of all 
of you from MUSCOM and our partners is patience and understanding that things 
will be different, they will be unfamiliar but most importantly they will be better, 
much better. Since the Illinois tower work has been completed the next phase will 
be the implementation of the new radio system. The Conesville site will not be 
operational for some time as construction is just set to begin. 

The plan going forward is to: 

1. Get MPD "on-air" ASAP. This could happen as early as this week. MPD is the 
closest to being ready to switch. 
2. MFD would be next with possibly MCSO at the same time depending on 
programming, hopefully this can be done in the next few weeks or less. 
3. Last will be County Volunteer Fire simply due to the number of end-user units 
that need to be programmed. (over 200) 

Thanks again for all your patience and support. 

Matthew Shook 
Muscatine County Emergency Management and Joint Emergency Communications 
Center
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Evaluation of 2014 Automated Traffic Enforcement Report 

City of Muscatine 

 

Introduction:   

Automated traffic enforcement (ATE) is one of many safety countermeasures that can be used to 

enhance roadway safety.  Automated enforcement may involve the enforcement of red-light running 

violations and speed limit violations.  The city of Muscatine uses ATE systems to enforce red-light 

running and speed violations at four signalized intersections on the primary highway system.    

In 2012 Iowa State University developed a report titled, “Toolbox of Countermeasures to Reduce Red 

Light Running”.  The report documented that at signalized intersections, red-light running crashes make 

up 24.5% of all crashes and account for 31.7% of all fatal and major injury crashes.  This toolbox is to aid 

practitioners in ways to identify and address red-light crashes at signalized intersections.  The report 

focuses primarily on engineering and enforcement solutions.  The report has two main parts; 1.) 

Guidelines to identify problem intersections and the causes of red-light running, and 2.) Roadway-based 

and enforcement countermeasures.  This second part details 20 potential safety countermeasures that 

can be used at signalized intersections to address these types of crashes.  Automated enforcement is 

one of those potential countermeasures.  

The National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA) conducted one of the most comprehensive 

reports to date on the causation of crashes in the United States.  This report titled, “National Motor 

Vehicle Crash Causation Survey – Report to Congress” was published in 2008 and documents the 

investigation of 6,950 crashes nationwide.  This study involved researchers being at the crash scene to 

assess relatively undisturbed information pertaining to the events and factors that led up to the crash 

and the opportunity to discuss the circumstances of the case with drivers, passengers, and witnesses 

while it was still fresh in their minds.  The researchers on the scene were in an ideal position to gather 

first-hand information related to the vehicle, the roadway, the environmental conditions, and the 

human behavior factors.  Some of the critical findings include: 

- 95% of all crashes were caused by the drivers, 2.5% were caused by the vehicles, and 2.5% were 
caused by roadway/weather 

- Of the 95% that were attributed to drivers: 
o 40.6% was driver recognition error (inadequate surveillance, internal/external 

distraction, inattention, etc.) 
o 34.1% was driver decision error (too fast for conditions, too fast for curve, false 

assumptions, illegal maneuver, misjudgment, etc.)  
o 10.3% was driver performance error (overcompensation, poor control, etc.) 
o 7.1% was driver non-performance error (sleep, heart attack/other physical impairment, 

etc.) 
o 7.9% was other/unknown driver error 
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This report helps us better understand the primary causation of crashes. The speed at which a driver 

chose to drive was a primary cause in some of the crashes.  Specifically, 8.4% were driving too fast for 

conditions and 4.9% were driving too fast for a curve.  However, speed was not the primary causation in 

86.7% of crashes caused by the driver, nor the crashes caused by vehicles or roadway/weather.     

On a statewide basis, crashes in Iowa have been decreasing.  Specifically, over a 10 year period, crashes 

have decreased 11.5% from 58,644 in 2005 to 51,880 in 2014.  Below is a chart showing the total 

number of crashes in Iowa.   

 

 

 

 

Review of Muscatine’s Annual Report:   

We have completed our review of your 2014 automated traffic enforcement report as required in Iowa 

Administrative Code 761--144.  The following documents were considered by the DOT in connection 

with this review: 

- “City of Muscatine Automated Traffic Enforcement Report” covering calendar year 2014 
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Intersection speed and red light cameras:   

The city has speed and red-light violation cameras at four intersections on the primary highway system.  

DOT’s findings and resulting action for these locations are set forth below. 

 

University Dr. at US 61  

Findings: 

- Camera activated 3/18/2011. 
- Westbound approach subject to traffic camera enforcement. 
- Crash data (city provided):  

 5 in 2009 
 5 in 2010 
 7 in 2011 – red light and speed camera activated 
 6 in 2012 
 5 in 2013 
 5 in 2014  

- The westbound camera on US 61 is located approximately 830 feet after a lower speed limit sign 
(55 mph to 45 mph).  

o Iowa Administrative Code 761-144.6(1)(b)(10) provides that automated enforcement 
should not be placed within the first 1,000 feet of a lower speed limit.   

- The number of speed citations at this location is very high:  
 8,992 in 2012 
 7,262 in 2013 
 8,018 in 2014    

- The DOT reviewed the concept of adding advance signal warning flashers (Be Prepared to Stop 
When Flashing) to the north side of this intersection similar to two other signalized intersections 
on the US 61 Muscatine bypass.  It was determined to not move forward primarily because all 
other systems in the state are placed in areas with higher speed zones and the limited number 
of crashes that may be impacted.          

       - The review conducted by the Iowa DOT last year resulted in the following determination:  

Permanently remove the westbound camera at University Drive and US 61 
o Crashes have increased since the camera was installed 
o High number of speed violations 
o Camera is within 1,000 feet of a lower speed limit   

 

Resulting Action: 

       - Permanently remove the westbound camera at University Drive and US 61 

o Crashes have increased since the camera was installed 
o High number of speed violations 
o Camera is within 1,000 feet of a lower speed limit 

 



4 
 

 

Mulberry Ave at US 61 

Findings: 

- Camera activated 3/18/11. 
- Westbound approach subject to traffic camera enforcement. 
- Crash data (city provided): 

   5 in 2009 
 10 in 2010 
 10 in 2011 – red light and speed camera activated 
   8 in 2012 
   4 in 2013 
   3 in 2014 

Resulting Action: 

- Continue operation of speed and red-light cameras at this location. 

Cleveland and Park Ave (Business US 61) 

Findings: 

- Cameras activated 3/18/2011. 
- Northbound and southbound approaches are subject to traffic camera enforcement. 
- Crash data (city provided): 

   8 in 2009 
   5 in 2010 
   6 in 2011 – red light and speed camera activated 
   4 in 2012 
   5 in 2013 
   8 in 2014 

Resulting Action: 

- Continue operation of this speed and red-light cameras at this location. 
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Washington and Park Ave (Business US 61) 

Findings: 

- Cameras activated 5/21/11. 
- Northbound and southbound approaches are subject to traffic camera enforcement. 
- Crash data (city provided): 

 10 in 2009 
   5 in 2010 
   3 in 2011 – red light and speed camera activated 
   3 in 2012 
   4 in 2013 
   3 in 2014 

Resulting Action: 

- Continue operation of speed and red-light cameras at this location. 

 

Summary: 

Based on the results of this review, the red-light running cameras located at Mulberry Ave and US 61, 

Cleveland and Park Ave, and Washington and Park Ave may continue to be operated in accordance with 

Iowa Administrative Code 761—144.  Because of the pending lawsuit, the Iowa DOT will not take legal 

action against the City to remove the camera at University Drive and US 61 until the court has rendered 

a decision.  The City of Muscatine has chosen to continue operating this camera during this time.      
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Map of Muscatine’s ATE systems on the primary highway system:   

 

 

1. University Drive and US 61 

2. Mulberry Ave. at US 61 

3. Cleveland and Park Ave (Business US 61) 

4. Washington and Park Ave (Business US 61) 

4 
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RAGBRAI Muscatine 2016  

 

We will have RAGBRAI visitors to our community: 

 Saturday, July 30,     

 and Friday & Saturday, July 22 & 23rd as well. 

 200 +/‐ campers 

 1,000 +/‐ cars 

The weekend of July 30th Muscatine will have several events occurring at the same time, calling for 

collaboration between groups for the best use of resources:    

 Great River Days  

 College Soccer Search 

 Farmers Market (Jen Defosse joined GRD committee) – possibly relocating to GRD section of 

riverfront.  If so, RAGBRAI Muscatine would like their normal space for parking team busses, etc. 

RAGBRAI Muscatine is a collaboration between GMCCI (Lead), City & CVB and many hardworking 

volunteers. 

We have organized the RAGBRAI Committee, and steps are underway to develop the processes for each 

of the approximately 20 committees.   

 

On Thursday, 3/10, 10 members of RAGBRAI Muscatine attended day‐long meeting in Des Moines. 

On Saturday, 3/12, RAGBRAI announced route into Muscatine: G28 to Hershey Ave. to Iowa Ave. 

Committee Progress: 

 Housing – has some host families lined up 

 Long‐term Parking – MHS Boosters  

 Publicity – held a Theme contest resulting in 83 submissions.  After determining a winner, next 

step is logo design. 

 Web/Social Media – RAGBRAI Muscatine.com; Facebook and Twitter, all up and running. 

 Volunteers – arranged through United Way. 

 Food & Vendors – fees set at $300 for profit (GRD fee); $100 not for profit. 

 Downtown Merchants – Melissa Osbourne to organize/communicate. 

 Transportation – Muscabus route from MHS to downtown Friday, July 22; from downtown to 

MHS Saturday, July 30. 

 Beverage Garden will be handled by GRD; Entertainment will be provided at GRD 

 

 



City of Muscatine
Hotel/Motel Tax Receipts

1981 Through the Quarter Ended December 31, 2015
Calendar Year Basis

(Reflects Sales Tax for the Quarter Indicated Received by the City in the Following Quarter)

1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990
Quarter Ended:
  March 31 N/A 19,232.96$       18,681.98$      20,297.13$      18,009.11$      16,709.02$      17,009.89$      17,569.02$      23,469.48$      26,448.19$      
  June 30 22,524.49         21,870.19         21,848.36       21,360.82       20,456.33       16,722.85       17,434.77        20,999.14       24,891.65       30,498.07       
  September 30 22,943.58         22,440.75         22,663.46       22,541.57       21,131.85       20,424.40       17,824.69        26,701.15       29,046.75       32,003.03       
  December 31 20,019.16         17,739.93         20,000.55       18,367.11       15,842.84       14,163.27       21,787.58        21,108.93       23,155.62       22,971.37       

Totals 65,487.23$       81,283.83$       83,194.35$      82,566.63$      75,440.13$      68,019.54$      74,056.93$      86,378.24$      100,563.50$    111,920.66$    

1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000
Quarter Ended:
  March 31 24,305.78$       27,711.87$       60,894.40$      24,483.42$      44,578.12$      51,405.94$      54,742.68$      61,102.75$      67,404.48$      59,417.74$      
  June 30 31,847.41         54,074.28         56,858.82       82,397.18       76,758.21       68,952.70       74,099.44        82,774.25       73,742.69       74,119.67       
  September 30 34,881.63         62,854.35         67,253.12       79,392.19       70,042.93       78,281.78       76,141.18        86,567.88       96,915.22       76,958.27       
  December 31 25,472.90         33,368.49         55,666.56       42,913.95       66,771.86       60,657.31       66,553.96        71,106.50       63,865.01       78,280.53       

Totals 116,507.72$     178,008.99$     240,672.90$    229,186.74$    258,151.12$    259,297.73$    271,537.26$    301,551.38$    301,927.40$    288,776.21$    

2001 (#3) 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
Quarter Ended:
  March 31 69,292.78$       58,990.57$       57,351.91$      69,710.27$      79,835.21$      72,552.48$      71,768.06$      67,766.16$      66,267.81$      61,255.18$      
  June 30 106,317.92       77,900.53         80,745.70       91,181.51       93,847.60       90,337.59       100,316.37      91,518.91       78,997.38       92,787.24       
  September 30 76,274.37         72,877.04         81,699.38       84,352.24       75,707.03       92,400.28       108,581.41      122,708.53     89,635.77       92,418.76       
  December 31 63,041.37         63,679.21         68,206.60       69,540.31       67,478.39       74,333.00       98,387.80        76,380.57       58,594.48       73,512.88       

Totals 314,926.44$     273,447.35$     288,003.59$    314,784.33$    316,868.23$    329,623.35$    379,053.64$    358,374.17$    293,495.44$    319,974.06$    

2011 (#4) 2012 2013 2014 2015
Quarter Ended:
  March 31 97,259.96$       65,312.80$       76,008.31$      87,924.55$      61,324.69$      
  June 30 100,472.96       88,516.82         100,435.65     114,264.99     80,769.29       
  September 30 78,823.22         * 89,285.49         96,330.15       123,794.51     110,093.27     
  December 31 115,118.50       * 69,971.65         116,521.58     87,980.48       87,997.63       

Totals 391,674.64$     313,086.76$     389,295.69$    413,964.53$    340,184.88$    
Hampton Inn
opened late in
2010
* One permit had not
finished processing for
the 9/30/11 quarter; funds were
included in the next quarter

Notes:
  1.  Hotel/motel tax implemented 4-1-81 at a rate of 4%.
  2.  Hotel/motel tax increased to 7% effective 4-1-92
  3.  Hotel/motel tax for quarter ended June 30, 2001 included $21,705.23 for prior quarters per State (late payments plus interest).
  4.  Hotel/motel tax for quarter ended March 31, 2011 includes $5,345.83 for the prior quarter.

Prepared/Updated by:  City Finance Dept. (NL)
Date: 3-17-16


